financial statements is the "Trattamento di fine rapporto" allocation in Italy.

 Provisions recognized in the statements of financial position

 Change in provisions

In euros
 December 2024

December 2023

Undiscounted defined benefit plans in Italy 0 4 408

Defined benefit plans in Italy 590 934 564 022

Total 590 934 568 430

In euros  December 2024 December 2023

Balance opening 568 430 527 699

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0
Interest cost 19 384 19 174
Service cost 87 235 75 539
Contributions paid 0 0
Benefits paid (96 586) (63 910)
Past service cost 0 0
Administrative costs 0 0
Acturial (gains) and losses 12 471 23 624
Undiscounted defined benefit plans in Italy 0 (13 696)

Balance closing 590 934 568 430

PREATONI Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2024

42

 Actuarial gains and losses recognized in equity

 Actuarial assumptions

 Sensitivity analysis

8.2 Personnel costs and number of employees

Other costs" include bonuses paid to employees and, in Egypt, expenditure on clothing and staff training.

The Group's "Full-Time Equivalent" workforce at December 31, 2024 is as follows:

In euros  December 2024 December 2023

Balance opening (39 182) (62 806)

Actuarial (gains) and losses 12 471 23 624

Expected return on plan assets 0 0

Balance closing (26 711) (39 182)

 December 2024 December 2023

Discount rate
Eur corporate AA, AA+

December 2024
Eur corporate AA, AA+

December 29 2023

Staff turnover rate 13,00% 12,30%

Inflation rate

2024: 1,1%   2025: 1,8%
2026: 1,8%   2027: 1,8%
2028: 1,9%   Dal 2029:
2,00%

2023: 5,6%   2024: 2,3%
2025: 2,0%   dal 2026: 2,1%

Estimated future increase in salaries 1,00% 1,00%

demographic indicator Table RG48 Table RG48

In euros  December 2024 December 2023

On the discount rate
Discount rate + 0.50%   575 612   550 586
Discount rate -0.50%   608 325   577 850
On the inflation rate   -   -
Inflation rate + 0.50%   600 199   572 474
Inflation rate - 0.50%   583 058   555 436

On the staff turnover rate   -   -
Staff turnover rate + 0.50%   591 418   564 033
Staff turnover rate - 0.50%   591 644   563 662

In euros  December 2024 December 2023

Salaries and emoluments (10 620 173) (9 689 150)

Social security expenses (1 479 064) (1 664 649)

Other costs (1 885 247) (1 862 113)

Total (13 984 484) (13 215 912)

Country  / Activity
 Executives and

supervisors
Employee and

workers
 31 décembre

2024
 Of which

men  Women December 2023

Egypt 97 1 432 1 529 1 477 52 1 460

Italie/Suisse 8 45 53 21 32 53

Hospitality & Tourism 105 1 477 1 582 1 498 84 1 513

Baltic countries 5 91 96 43 53 40

Real Estate 5 91 96 43 53 40
Other 0 0 0 0 0

Total 110 1 568 1 678 1 541 137 1 553

PREATONI Group consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2024

43

9 Financial risk management
The Executive Board is responsible for overseeing the Group's internal control system, which deals with the risks to
which the Group is exposed. The Group's risk management strategy aims to stabilize the Group's results by minimizing
the potential effects of financial market volatility.

The Group's assets are exposed to three types of financial risk:

 Market risk (including foreign exchange risk and cash flow uncertainty);

 Counterparty risk ;

 Liquidity risk.

9.1 Market risk

 Foreign exchange risk
Hotel and tourism activities (outside Sharm El Sheikh) and real estate activities (outside Preatoni Real Estate in Dubai)